

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN
THE DIOCESE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

C. ALAN RUNYAN
RUNYAN & PLATTE
2015 Boundary Street,
Suite 239
Beaufort, S.C. 29902

C. MITCHELL BROWN
NELSON, MULLINS,
RILEY & SCARBOROUGH
1320 Main Street
Columbia, S.C. 29201

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL W. KIRK
WILLIAM C. MARRA
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

HENRIETTA U. GOLDING
MCNAIR LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 336
Myrtle Beach, S.C. 29578

Counsel for Petitioners

May 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AGRUMENT.....	1
I. Respondents Acknowledge That Courts Are Divided Over a Question of Great Importance	3
II. The Judgment Below Does Not Rest on an Adequate and Independent State Law Ground.....	4
III. Respondents’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	11
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980)	12
<i>Carondelet Canal & Navigation Co. v. Louisiana</i> , 233 U.S. 362 (1914)	12
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	12, 13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	12
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	8
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	12
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	11, 12, 13
